



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 932/2019, CM APPL. 52868/2019, CM APPL. 52869/2019, CM APPL. 52913/2019, CM APPL. 9432/2020**
MANISH KUMAR & ANRAppellants
Through: Mr. Aryan Kumar, Advocate

versus

PARTAP SINGH & ANR (NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTD)Respondent
Through: Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Ms. Nisha and Mr. Deepak Saini, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

% **ORDER**
07.05.2025

CM APPL. 52869/2019*[Exemption from filing certified copy]*

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions. The Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 9432/2020*[Condonation of delay in filing]*

2. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellants seeking condonation of delay of 477 days in filing the Appeal.

3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 fairly states that he has no objection if the prayer made in the Application is allowed and the delay be condoned.

4. Accordingly, and for the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned. The Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 52913/2019*[Condonation of delay in refiling]*

5. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellants seeking

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:58:08



condonation of delay of 6 days in refiling the Appeal.

6. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 fairly states that he has no objection if the prayer made in the Application is allowed and the delay be condoned.

7. Accordingly, and for the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned. The Application is disposed of.

MAC.APP. 932/2019

8. The Order dated 28.08.2024 passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court has not been complied with by the parties.

9. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties request for some time to comply with the same.

10. Let the compliance be done by the parties, at least, one week before the next date of hearing.

11. List on 26.11.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 7, 2025

g.joshi

Click here to check corrigendum, if any