



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 932/2019**

MANISH KUMAR & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Keshav Sehgal, Mr. Shivam Gaur, Mr. Aryan Kumar, Ms. Rashi Singh, Advocates.

versus

PARTAP SINGH & ANR (NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTD)

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha and Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Advocates for R-2/NIC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **03.07.2026**

CM APPL. 40301/2026 (seeking permission to deposit the amounts)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of appellant seeking directions to the Registry to accept the Demand Draft bearing DD No. 034137 dated 06th June 2026 for an amount of Rs.18,00,000/- (*Rupees Eighteen Lakh Only*), pursuant to directions passed by this court on 29th April 2026.
2. In view of what has been stated in the calculation given in *paragraph 10* of the application, *Mr. Keshav Sehgal*, counsel for appellant, states that Rs.18,00,000/- (*Rupees Eighteen Lakh Only*) is being deposited as a rounded off figure.
3. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
4. Registry will accept the Demand Draft and the said amount shall be



kept in an interest-bearing FDR.

5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 40302/2026 (for issuance of summons)

1. On 29th April 2026, this Court had directed issuance of summons to the *RTO, Mokokchung, Nagaland* subject to the deposit being made.
2. In view of the above, the application is allowed.
3. Accordingly, Registry may issue summons to the concerned official of *RTO, Mokokchung/Kohima, Nagaland* in terms of orders passed by this Court on 29th April 2026.
4. A copy of this order, along with order dated 29th April 2026 be sent, along with the said summons for information and necessary compliance.
5. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 932/2019

1. List before Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 15th July 2026, date already fixed.
2. List before Court on 30th October 2026, date already fixed.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 3, 2026/ak/sp